‘.

Decision No.‘ 84505 o s C ST SR
BEFORE THE PUBLIC U"‘ILI'IIES COMSSION OF THE S'IATE 0“‘ CAI.I'FORNIA -
In the Matter of t:he Appl:[cation of

'ERSKINE CREEK WATER COMPANY, R | o
. , ) A plicat:[on No. 54822 S
2 California corporation . . a‘}_led Ap,_-ﬂ 22 1974) e

: for Authorization to tncrease :Lts
‘rates charged for watem 3erv:£ce. '

Reginald H. Xnaggs and Robert G. Monson, CPA, for
Exrskine 5ee.ac Water Company, applicant.

Frances L. Yoho, for 214 customers, G. R. Canron, for

Pius Ciub, and George V. Schiber and Earvev C.

French, foxr themcelves, protestants. -

C. &. Girl znd Carl Leonard, for themselves, and
obexrt Patterson, for Kern High School Distr:tct
interested parties. ,

Jotn E. Brown, for the Commission scaff .

OF I N I0N.
Applicant Erskine Creek Water Company seeks aut:hor" ty to
crease its rates for water secvice. Applican.. estimates that: tne

proposed rates will generate gross. revenues of $69 600 fo:: 1974, an
increase of $14,570 over present ra.t:es, which w:tl‘l increase the. rate
of return from a loss’ at present rat:es to 8.9 percent ac proposed
rates. . -

Public hear:.ng was held before Examiner CH.ne at: Lake
Tsabella on Novembex 14 and 15, 1974. Not:ice of. hea::ing had been
mai.x.ed to the customers, published and posted as required by the :
Comm.ssion. The matter was tzken under submission on November 27 1974

upor the filirng of the following memorandm 'From t:he cOmmiss:f.on
staff appearance. o




Lo PRI - . . N . RINON
Ve . _« . TR
o RS . . B
. L Lo e " LA o - /. .
. - ) \ ‘ S ’. ‘ . ‘ | i
L . . P i}
. "

' "Dur:mg the publ:l‘.c hearing on Noevember 14-—15 1974
in the above matter, the staff recommended that
applicant be ordered to extend service outside its
filed service area. The staff was directed to
submit citations in support of its recommendation.
It now appears that the interest of all parties
would better be served if applicant were ordered
to investigate and report on the requests for
sexrvice of public witness Mr. P. L. Howard and
bis neighbors, including its plans to serve or
reason why it refuses to serve. It is requested
that the recommendation to icvestigate and report
be accepted in 1lleu of the recommendation to serve."

Description of Service Area ard Water System '

Applicant presently furnishes water as a publ:!.c ut::uity 3

the commmity of Lake Isabella and vicinity in Kern Count:y.., ‘As of

mid July, 1974 there wexre 753 sexrvices be:{.ng pr:ovided w:f.th watcr by_' )
applicant, most of which were served on a meter rate basis. Iwelve‘,- :
residential parcels and one motel present:ly are provided w:(t:h fla"'
rate service. ' S '
. Applicant's sources of water supply consist of two wells,
both of which are equipped with 30-horsepowec, lineshafc, deep well
turbine pumps. Pressures within the distribution system normally o
range between 30 and 60 psi st the. higher elevations and 90 to 105 psi R
at the lower elevations. ’ ‘

Five water storage tanks are locat:ed t:hcr:oughout the: °erv:£"e

erea and have a combined capacity of 205,000 gallons." The transmissioa‘ o ‘

and distribution mains ra.nge in s‘xze from 2 inches to 10 inches in
dlameter. : : |

Rates

Applicant provides flat rate. serv:!.ce to only thirceen
customers and does not plan to extend flat rate sexvice to any new .
customers in the future. Service is proposed to be continued on a -
flat rate basis under a limited schedule because the installat:ion of

meters for the thirteen cust:omers would require an. abnormal“-:!.nvestmenrﬁ -




by the customers and by applicant. To meter: the thIrteen remaining
flat rate customers would require an investment of $5, 000._

The following tabulation shows a. comparison of the present
and proposed flat rate schedules applicable to ‘the thirteen customers-v

Per Service Connection
: Per Month _

Present R
‘ . , _ { Rate RN
For Mt. View Motel -~ LR
Manager's apartment = . - $5 00
Additional for each _ . o
motel unit _ S 1.00_, ',

Including manager s
- apartment and rental
units .

For each: single-family
residence, including but .
not exceeding 8,500 square
feet in area and sexved )
frow a 3/4-inch servzce g o
connection BT 4.10 ‘ 5.10

pretnises survey :Ln 1973 showed tha.t none of the flat rate

customers were wasticg water or abusing flat rate service condit:[om.
The staff recommended that unmetered services should be

metered and the flat rate- schedule ca.ncelled after meters are installed. :

The following tabulation is'a comparison of the presently

authorized rates and the rates requested by appli:cant -or metered
serv:!‘.ce- « , B \ ‘
Per Meter Per Nonth

mst 800 cu.ft- or 1883 cscorsacees ‘ . $3 50 . g $. e
Next 1,200 cu.ft. per 100 cu.ft. .. .35 |

Next 3 »000 cu.ft. per 100 cu.ft. ... - .30
Over. 5,000 cu.ft. per 100 cu.ft. -e 220

All water sold pe.r 100 cu. ft. cooen .

Pi'esent Rates: Pro;»gsed R,ates . ;



. . s . : P , P
L ) - - Coe Lo S B P
o « et AT N I A
A N e e B " BN
‘ e M Y B " ot
) |
|

- Pe.r Met:er ?er Hont.h ‘ ‘
Present Rates Proposed‘Rm:es S
M:Ln:!.mm Charge Service Charge SN

gor 5/8 x 3/4-inch. meter ...... coman $ 3 50'“ R - 7
29 ‘ . Co N !
For' -~ = 1-inch. meter .....;._‘.‘.‘f.,..'f | SER

For - lllz-inch meter ...1'.;‘.',.'_:.'.‘;., \ 9 00,"_-,}_.'; C

For ~inch:-meter vesenmeae '16 00: .

For , 3‘-inCh 'meter -—nw .~.<’..;. 030 ' 36'-00 C '

For. erem. 64.00 -

FOI' G“iDCh met& ..v - e -;co‘. ‘ 90&00' :

- The following tabu...acion compares t:yp:[cal monthly bill:!‘.ngs
 for like quantities of water consumption for meter rate se::v:[ce at
- both present and proposed rates fo:: a 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter-- o

Comparison of Rates

o | Montbly Billing o
Precent Proposed ZLof . -
Rates, ~ __Rates = Increase .= =

$ 3.500 $ 3. 50 R
3.50 40067
3.50. . . . 4.62 -
3.500 - 5.8
23.50 5.7
3.95 7.70 <
7.70 - . 9.10. .
9.20 . 10.50°.
10.700 -~ 11.90. -
, 13.70° . 14.70- 0 -
A o 16,700 o 17.507
75 - 2L.700 0 24,500
100 : 26.70.. - 31.50° =
200 ‘ 46 70"3.“ © 0 59.50

The staff recomends that applicanc be auchorized to change
its meter rate schedule from a ninimm charge type to a service
charge type as requested :Ln the application._ S L




A. 54822 bBL ¥

.- . i . . . [ L~ D : . .
, - ) ~ : S, T
. S - p B
v
.

The service charge type,meter rate schedule‘with a uniform
quantity charge has two advantages over the minimum‘charge type
schedule. The revenues of the applicant will be more: nearly equal
during the winter and summer seasons- even though the'water usage is
much less during the winter than during_the summer. Also-a unrrorm

- quactity charge for all water sold per 100 cubic feet will
encourage more conservation of water usage: than will the present |
ninioum charges and declin;ng block ouantity charges per 100 cubic

feet for. water usage*in excess of the. quentity covered bY the minimum
charge- o ' Vo R |

°os£tion of Customers‘“'

The customers who testified at the proceedxng objeeted to
the relatively kigh percentage increases proposed for. oomeseic
customers who use between 600 and 1,000 cubic feet of- water per month.w
They contend that many of sueh customers are retired people‘with 1ow
incomes, who cannot afford to pay sueh high.percentage increases- L
The highest proposed. increase showa in the eompa.ison table c.b<:w:e is
64 percent, or $2.24 per month, for 800 cubic feet.. , |

By reducxng.the proposed service charge for the 5/8 x 3/4-
inch meter from $3.50 to. $3.00 and. .increasing the proposed qtantity
charge from $0.28 to $0. 325 per 100 cubic feet the percentage increase
for consumption of 600 cubic feet per'month.will be: redueed from 48.0
percent to 4l.4 percent. This modification in rates will not:
subs.entially change the amount of additional revenue«to be provided
applicant.

Ihe—following table compares present metered rates.with “ o
those which will be authorized for a 5/8 x. 3/4~::nch meter' R / S




. Comparison of Rates |
' Monthly Billing

Present AuthorIzed = = 7% of
Rates - " Rates . Increase“ ,

0 : $ 3.50 $ 3.00°. crease’” -
2 L _ 3.50 ' 3.65@.1 L 3
3 ‘ 3.50 - 4.,95-’:-‘." .
8 ' -3.50 C 54607 _
10 4200 L 6.25'_ L
15 - 5.95 .. 7. 88
20 ‘ 7.70- 9 50.‘" e
25 9. 20_’»7;‘ 11, 12;{ R
30 ’ 10.70- 12.75 o
40 S 13.700 0 16. 00 ;
50 , 16"5701 o 1925
75 ' 2170 - 27.38
100 _ 26.70: 35.50 .. .
200 46’.)70‘ PR 68.00 ‘

Result:s of Operation N |
The following tabula.tion su:mnaxizes t:he resul::s of operatioa'

. for the test year 1974 as estimated by both JApplica.nt and 3ta.f£ L

present and proposed rates: y
Results of Operation '

: 1974 Estimated
1973 Present Rates H Propgsed- Rates
Ttem Recordod *Arm'l'l’r- - ‘

Operating Revemues $48,900° & 55,030 $ 55,400 s 69, . $" 70;750." .'

Decuctions ' : ‘ B o
Operating Expenses 43,837 osom 40,900 1.2030 o900
gmm“im Ewe 7,577 . 8,160 35328-__;:' :160;1“ ""'83:0505.;‘_‘, -

axes Other Than on Income 6,612 5,020.-_- Y 500. 620 65700
Taxes o Income 2 200 16607 12,900
‘Total, Peductiona 58,275 56,1,,10 56,650’*-' 5_7,3_?(.3’ 58,550~ o

Net Revenuea o (9,375)3"_. (1,3&0) (250) 1‘12 200,,')7' | |

Awrage Depreciatgd Fate Base - ,131'759- | 133 ,790 131,740 133 ,700 |

Rate of Return ' - I.oss Ibha]." 8.90% 9 -\2‘;’«'

[T EET]

¢ Ty ey

‘96-' | =




‘.
0

Rate of Return : : o -

The above tabulation indicates that under proposed rates, ‘
applicant will earn 8.9 percent on rate base. based on applicant s
estimates for the test year 1974 as compared’ with 9. 12 percent based
on the staff's estimates. The return on applicant® s common’ equity
would be the same, as applicant®s capital structuxe is maoe up- entirely
of equity capital. Evidence submitted by the ‘staff shows tha"' a rate
of return on rate base :Eor the estimated year 1974 between 8.9 percent
and 9.12 percent is within the range of reaaonablenesa -

Semvice Matters | : \

Some of the customers testified that the water pressure is
toc low.. The difficulty arises because in some instances split 3/4—»‘
inch service linea are cornected to a 3/4-inch’ line. wh.never the |
3/4-1inch lines to which such split services connect: are replaced they
sbould be replaced with a l-inch:line to provide adequate p*'e.ssure. o

The staff made field investigations of applicant’s system o
and operations during June 2cd July of 1974.; Plant’ facilities were
inspected, pressures checked records examined > and customers inter-
viewed. The level of service has greatly improved s:z.nce applicant
installed the facilities req\r.\.red by the Commisaion during the la.st
rate increase application. The staff believes tha.t the service
_presently provided is adequate. ‘ '

Perry Howard bas requested applicant to. extend its servu.ce
to provide water service to an adjacent area where 200 to 250 homes
could be built. This request was the basis for the staff recommendation
for an ~investigation by applicant and a report to the Commission.

The staff has- also made two additional recomendat...ons _s \

~ follows: BT < 3
1. That applicant inatall and place in Operation adequate
measuring devices at the present sources of .,upply within ninety days
after the effective date of the order. in this proceeding, and inform
the Commission, ..n writing, within ten days thereafter, and




- : ! N L \ el
- . S A . . . -
. L . . : . B : . e : S o
\

A. 54822 Bl

2. That applicant take steps to- obtain ciear title to the
sites for all sources of supply, pumping and storage facilities with |
the exception of the booster pump station on. Alta Sierra Avenue, fmd» ,
certify, in writing, to the Commission, over the signatm:e of- an’.
authorized officer, that such title has been obtained within ninety :
days after the effective date of the order im thig proceed:.ng-

- One of the customers requested that an audit of the' 1971
1972, and 1973 records of applicant be made by the Commission 8
' accounting staff. As the investigation made by the member of the. staff
of the Commission® s Hydraulic Branch which is reported in: ;’.-‘.:chibit 6
is adequate for this procecding, such request ia denied. o
Findfags , Ll
‘1. . Applicant 1s in need of additional revenues in the amount o
of $15,350. : e

2-' The staff's estimates of operating revenues, operating
expenaea and rate base for the test year 1974 reaaonably represent
the results of applicant s futu-e operations and are adopted in 1:hiaj ‘
proceeding. : L \ '

3. A rate of return of 9 12 percent on rate base is
reasonable.’ : : - :

4. The increases in rates and charges authorized herein are
Sustified; the rates and charges author..zed herein are reasonable, .
and the present rates and charges, insofar ac they differ from ..hose .
prescribed herein, are for the future unjust and mreasonable- -

5. Applicant should be requ.ired to investigate and. report on
the requests for service of public witness P. L. Howard and hia .
neighbors and include in such report {ts plans to serve such persons
or the reasons wby it refu.,es to serve such persons. : - S |

6. Applicant should not be. required at. this time to install

meters on its existing flat rate services and withdraw its flat rate o
‘schedule. R | . S . ’ .




I.

. 54822 bl

7. Applicant should be authorized to change :!’.t:s meter rate
schedule from a minimum charge type to a service charge t:ype

§. Applicant should be requi.ed to instgll and place in
operation adequate measuring devices at its present: sources of supply.

S. Applicant should be required to take: steps to obtain clear
title to the sites for 2ll sources: of. supply, pumping and storage .
facilit:t.es with the excepcion of the booster pump stat::'.on on Alt:a
S:Lerra Avenue. \ ‘ SRR e
Conclusion g = SRR DR S

‘ ' The applicat:ion should be granted to the extent: se" forth

in the ordet: which: follows.. o - '

-

I’l‘ Is ORDERED that: \ L

1. After the effecr:ive date of" this order, applicant Ersld;ne
Creek Water Company is author:!.zed to f:(.le the revised rate schedules
attached to this order as Appendix A and concurrently t:o eancel all
of its corresponding present rate schedules. Such filing shall comply
with General Order No. 96-a. The effective date of the revised ‘
schedules shall be four days. afcer the date of filing 'rhe revised
schedules shall apply only to service rendered on and aftec t:he

fective date thereof. :

2. Applicant shal‘.l. promptly investigate the requests for s..rv:ice
of P. L. Howard and bis neighbors and shall file with' the Comm:!.ssion -
on or before August 31, 1975, a repor: of the results of sucb: "

. Investigation and include in such Teport it:s plans to serve such
persons or the reasons why i’.t refuses to serve suﬂh. persons“ S




. 54822 bl .

3. Applicant shall install and place in operat:ion adequate 3
measxn-ing devices at its Ppresent sources of supply within ninety days
after the effective date of this order, and’ wit:hin t:en days theceafcer
applicant shall file with this Commission a report: of the installation
and placing in operation of such: meesuring devices. ,

4. Applicsnt shall promptly take steps to obr.ain clear title t:o
the sites for all sources of its water supply, pumping; and sx:orage
facilities, with the exception of the booster pump stacion on Al:e
Sierra Avenue, and within ninety days aft:er the effective date of this
order applicant ghall cettify in writing over t:he signacure of an
authorized officer that titles to such sites have been. obtained or |

report why epplicant bas not been able w obtain tit:le t:o any of
such- sites.

The effective dex:e of this order shell be twen:y days afcer
the date hereof.‘ ‘ ‘ e

- Dated at Fan Toondseo Califomia, this 34—'{
day of A, BTs. o o

b . - ’ . . . . R o R N . . PR .
. . . ! . . - i N . " . . B N N . ' . LA



A?F’LICABILITY

Applicable to all met.ered water service. o

Tmnotzr

The unincorporated commum.ty o!.' Lake Isabella and
v:.cind.ty, Kern Gounty. ‘

B | - Per Meter. .. -
Sexrvice Cbarge-‘ ‘ ot

‘ :O:.‘ 5/8 x B/A?'ln.ch- meter .O;.......;“.QOOOODOOOI

. For B/b"m mmr toa.‘..o-ao;.o-o-v-o‘o.-_.
FOZ‘ l—inmmmr oro‘o-.oo.ooboa'oonooto. '
For z-mmm odo..o..bdcotvcoooo..lc' v
For 2~inch nmeter o.o.o-ooo..ooav.ooceo»}
For L~inch meter- -ocooaoooorcooaouoo-o” ‘
For : &iﬂcnmmr ooa-&o.ooooaooptc‘.oo“.'

Quantity Rates:

“For all waﬁer delivei'ed per 100 cu.Lte voenenn 1 $0.325°

~ The Service Charge is appl:.cablc to a1l metered
service. It is a readiness-to-serve charge to .
which is added the charge, computed at the Quaat:.ty& B
Rates, for water used during the month. . SO




APPIDTX A
Poge 20 2

Schedule No. Z
LIMITED FLAT RATE SERVICE.

| APPLICABILITY | | o N
Appliéablé to flat ra,tg‘sen‘ri’c'gwo‘n a1 tedb sk s' L
TEmITORY

ncinity, Kern Gmmty. ‘

The um.ncorporated commumty or Lake Isabella and

: Per Serv:ice
‘Comnection’
Per: Month
- For Mt. View Motel, mclud:mg manager’s apartment ( ) :
m malp mts .'.............‘..‘....’.....‘... $65.m (I)(\I) '

For each single-family residence 4ncluding, but o (’1‘) o

Dot exceeding, 8,500 square feet in area snd - b
served from a B/A—mch service. connectd.on cecrons 5.10 (.‘.) ('I’)‘-'

SPEC’IAL CONDI‘I'IONS

l.. ALl aervice not covered by the ebove c...assiﬁcations shall be
mm:.shed orly on a metered b, .

2. For service covered by the above class:.!.:.cations, :.f the utility(’l’)f -
30 ¢lects, a meter shall be installed and’ service provided under Schedule oo

No. 1, General Metered. Semce._ ' _ B ( ) : "
3. Service under this schedule shall be J.imited. to the | (N)}_:;,\.' S

prémiaes being served Bereunder as.of the effective dste pij,__t_bis




